
 

DOpla Srl  Codice SDI AU7YEU4 
Sede Legale e Amministrativa:  Cod. Fisc/P.IVA IT 12889370966 
Via Nuova Trevigiana, 126                                                                                                                                                                                                         REA TV 442104  
31032 Casale sul Sile (TV) - Italia   
Tel. +39 0422 3885                                                                                                  pag.1/1                                                                                                       www.dopla.it  
 

COMPLIANCE DECLARATION  
 
 
This declaration is addressed to 
 
PRIME POLSKA - KOKOTOW 777 – 32-002 KOKOTOW POLONIA 
 
 
We declare that water dispersion paper cups with following codes are: 
 

• 07875 - 50 PAPER CUPS WD GREENLEAF 9 OZ DO 

• 07870 - 50 PAPER CUPS WD 12 OZ  

• 07869 - 50 PAPER CUPS WD GREENLEAF 7 OZ  
 
 Comply with following Eu Regulation:   
 
➢ Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food 
➢ Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on good manufacturing practices on materials and articles intended 

to come into contact with food.   
 

With following Italian legislations 
D. M. 21/03/1973 Capo IV del Titolo II, “Oggetti di carta e cartone e successivi aggiornamenti e 
modifiche” 
DPR 777/82  and following modifications  and changes  
 

With German legislation  
BfR Recommendations on Food Contact Materials XXXVI Paper and board for food contact; 
 

With French  Regulation: 
 
Décret n°766/07 Fiche MCDA n° 4 (V02-01/01/2019) Aptitude au contact alimentaire des matériaux 
organiques à base de fibres végétales destinés à entrer en contact avec des denrées alimentaires. 
 

The paper cups are made in100% virgin fiber paper with double-sided dispersion barrier 
ink side not in contact with food 
  
Allergens:   Neither raw material nor the paper manufacturing process, contain substances  
or products that may caused allergens or intolerances listed in the Eu Reg. 1169/2011 Annex II 
 
In any case the raw material may contains wheat. 
Based on the information received by our suppliers the gluten contained in the product do not exceed 
the 20mg/kg.     
Following the CE Regulation N. 41/2009 regarding   the composition and labelling of the products 
intended to be suitable for gluten intolerant people, the products is gluten free.     
 
The inks used for the print of the paper cups, are law smell and low migration, and follow the guidelines 
EuPIA. 
 
These   products do not contain any substances SVHC listed on Reg. REACH No. 1907/2006  



 

DOpla Srl  Codice SDI AU7YEU4 
Sede Legale e Amministrativa:  Cod. Fisc/P.IVA IT 12889370966 
Via Nuova Trevigiana, 126                                                                                                                                                                                                         REA TV 442104  
31032 Casale sul Sile (TV) - Italia   
Tel. +39 0422 3885                                                                                                  pag.1/1                                                                                                       www.dopla.it  
 

(referred to the latest update available at the date of declaration, which related to the ECHA website: 
http://echa.europa.eu/candidate-list-table). 
 
Information below are based on the written confirmation of our suppliers.  
 
The paper cups  may come into contact with watery, acid-based, low-alcohol (max. 10%), milk-based 
drinks. 
 
Food contact conditions:  
Contact with even hot drinks that slowly become cool. (Initial temperature 90°C for a maximum time of 
15 minutes). 
Not suitable for use with conventional ovens or microwave ovens. 
  
Single use products. 
 
We recommend to store the  paper cups in dry conditions at ambient temperature   
 
Post-consumer conditions: Paper. Recyclability assessment according to Aticelca Method  
MC 501:2019.  
 
Date Casale sul Sile, 20/05/2023 
 
Dopla S.p.A. 
Ing. Andrea Sartoretto 
Business Operator 
 

 
 

http://echa.europa.eu/candidate-list-table

